

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 161

Chapter 161.

An Act relating to Chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended, for two years.

-restrictions.

Organization, confirmed.

Authorized to hold stocks and bonds of other corporations,

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water Company," as amended by chapter five hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven are hereby extended for and during the term of two years from February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, subject, however, to all the restrictions, limitations and conditions contained in said original charter as amended by chapter five hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and the time within which said corporation may commence actual business under its charter is hereby extended for the term of two years from February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Section 2. The organization of said The Livermore Falls Water Company is hereby confirmed, ratified and made valid.

Section 3. The said The Livermore Falls Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares of the capital stock and mortgage bonds of other similar corporations located and doing business in Livermore, East Livermore and Jay, provided the same are acquired in the usual course of business of said corporation.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1899.